to all CGUs. The discount rate is the weighted average pre-tax cost of capital (WACC) as defi ned by Fiskars,  The components of the

WACC are risk-free rate, market risk premium, industry specifi c beta, cost of debt and debt to equity ratio. The pre-tax discount rates

used in the calculations were: 11.7 (12.5)% for US and 10.3 (12.1)% for Europe. On the basis of the impairment calculations made,

there has been no need for impairment of goodwill for any unit for the periods ended 31 December 2007 and 2006.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses have been carried out for the valuation of each CGU by making downside scenarios. These downside scenarios

were created by changing the underlying assumptions in the valuations such as:

 - Applying sales growth that is 1–5% lower

 - Applying EBIT-% that are 1–3% lower

 - Applying 0% steady growth rate in projecting the terminal value

 - Applying a WACC that is 1–2% higher

In the management's opinion changes in the basic assumptions provided in these theoretical downside scenarios shall not be seen as

an indication that these factors are likely to materialize. None of the downside scenarios led to a need for write-downs of goodwill.

2007 2006
M€ M€

9.3 Tangible assets

Land and water

Historical cost, Jan. 1 14.2 14.2

Currency translation adjustment 0.0 0.0

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 14.1 14.2

Acquisitions 1.8 0.2

Capital expenditure 0.2 0.1

Decrease -0.2 -0.3

Transfers 0.0

Book value, Dec. 31 16.0 14.2

Buildings

Historical cost, Jan. 1 52.3 52.2

Currency translation adjustment -1.0 -1.6

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 51.4 50.6

Acquisitions 5.2 0.2

Capital expenditure 0.9 1.6

Decrease -1.5 -1.3

Transfers 0.3 1.2

Historical cost, Dec. 31 56.2 52.3

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Jan. 1 26.2 26.2

Currency translation adjustment -0.6 -1.2

Accumulated depreciation, at the beginning of the year 25.7 25.1

Depreciation according to plan 2.3 2.0

Decrease -1.5 -0.8

Transfers 0.0 0.0

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Dec. 31 26.4 26.2

Net book value, Dec. 31 29.7 26.1

65

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, IFRS

2007 2006
M€ M€

Leased real estate

Historical cost, Jan. 1 16.9 16.7

Currency translation adjustment -1.9 -1.7

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 15.0 15.0

Capital expenditure 1.9

Historical cost, Dec. 31 15.0 16.9

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Jan. 1 6.1 5.6

Currency translation adjustment 0.0 -0.6

Accumulated depreciation, at the beginning of the year 5.3 5.0

Depreciation according to plan 1.0 1.1

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Dec. 31 6.3 6.1

Net book value, Dec. 31 8.7 10.8

Machinery and equipment

Historical cost, Jan. 1 174.7 211.6

Currency translation adjustment -8.1 -17.7

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 166.6 193.9

Acquisitions 18.7 1.5

Capital expenditure 7.1 6.3

Decrease -18.5 -33.0

Transfers 6.8 6.1

Historical cost, Dec. 31 180.8 174.7

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Jan. 1 129.8 156.3

Currency translation adjustment -5.9 -14.7

Accumulated depreciation, at the beginning of the year 123.9 141.6

Depreciation according to plan 15.3 21.5

Decrease -19.3 -33.2

Transfers 0.2 0.0

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Dec. 31 120.0 129.8

Net book value, Dec. 31 60.7 44.8

Construction in progress

Historical cost, Jan. 1 2.8 4.4

Currency translation adjustment -0.2 -0.3

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 2.6 4.1

Acquisitions 1.8 0.1

Capital expenditure 9.9 6.6

Decrease -0.3 -0.7

Transfers -7.4 -7.3

Book value, Dec. 31 6.7 2.8

66

2007 2006
M€ M€

Total tangible assets

Historical cost, Jan. 1 260.9 299.1

Currency translation adjustment -11.2 -21.3

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 249.7 277.8

Acquisitions 27.5 1.9

Capital expenditure 18.2 16.5

Decrease -20.5 -35.3

Transfers -0.3 0.0

Historical cost, Dec. 31 274.5 260.9

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Jan. 1 162.2 188.2

Currency translation adjustment -7.3 -16.5

Accumulated depreciation, at the beginning of the year 154.9 171.7

Depreciation according to plan 18.6 24.5

Decrease -20.9 -34.0

Transfers 0.2 0.0

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Dec. 31 152.8 162.2

Net book value, Dec. 31 121.7 98.7

9.4 Biological assets

Fair value, Jan. 1 35.0 29.9

Increase due to growth 1.3 1.1

Change in fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs 9.8 4.8

Harvested timber -1.1 -0.9

Book value, Dec. 31 44.9 35.0

9.5 Investment property

Historical cost, Jan. 1 16.5 17.7

Currency translation adjustment -0.8 -1.4

Historical cost, at the beginning of the year 15.8 16.3

Capital expenditure 0.5 0.2

Decrease 0.0 0.0

Transfers 0.0

Historical cost, Dec. 31 16.2 16.5

Accumulated depreciation according to plan, Jan. 1 7.8 8.3

Currency translation adjustment -0.5 -1.1

Accumulated depreciation, at the beginning of the year 7.4 7.2

Depreciation according to plan and impairment recognized 0.5 0.7

Decrease 0.0 0.0

Accumulated depreciation according to plan and impairment, Dec. 31 7.8 7.8

Net book value, Dec. 31 8.4 8.7

67

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, IFRS

Fair value

Investment Property comprises the parent company’s properties in Fiskars Village, Finland, and the US leasing properties of

Fiskars Brands, Inc. that are not in company use for production purposes. Because Fiskars Village is unique it is impossible to

set a comparable market value on the properties.

2007 2006
M€ M€

9.6 Investments in associated companies

Net book value, Jan. 1 239.1 231.9

Capital expenditure 28.9 0.0

Decrease 0.0 0.0

Adjustments to the share in equity 15.6 11.1

Other changes -5.3 -3.9

Net book value, Dec. 31 278.3 239.1